## **Public Service Commission**



DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

JOHN S. HARVEY, Ph.D. Commissioner

## State of Utah

SPENCER J. COX
Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

April 5, 2024

Katie N. Wagner CenturyLink 100 CenturyLink Drive Monroe, Louisiana 71203

Re: Interconnection Agreement between Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC and Peerless Network of Utah, LLC; Docket No. 24-049-02 Interconnection Agreement between Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC and MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC; Docket No. 24-049-03

Dear Ms. Wagner,

Between January 1, 2024, and March 31, 2024, Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC (CenturyLink) filed with the Public Service Commission (PSC) interconnection agreements (collectively, the "Agreements"), and amendments to interconnection agreements (the "Amendments") between CenturyLink and the carriers referenced above ("Identified Carriers"). The proposed Agreements define the terms and conditions under which CenturyLink will provide service to the Identified Carriers and the Amendments add terms and conditions to existing Interconnection Agreements between the Identified Carriers and CenturyLink.

Between January 25, 2024, and March 31, 2024, the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed comments recommending the PSC acknowledge receipt of the Agreements. DPU states that the Agreements and Amendments were voluntarily negotiated in good faith and without unfair discrimination, and it sees no reason to reject them.

Based on DPU's comments and recommendation and in the absence of any opposition to the Agreements and Amendments, the PSC acknowledges the Agreements. The Agreements and Amendments are deemed approved by operation of federal law under 47 U.S.C. § 252(e), effective 90 days from the date of filing.

Docket Nos. 24-049-02 and 24-049-03 Acknowledgment Letter from the PSC April 5, 2024 Page 2

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary

cc: Kimberly J. Povik, Sr. Dir. Bus. Ops Wholesale Sales, Qwest Corporation dba Centurylink QC
Daniel J. Higgins, AVP Carrier Management

Daniel.Higgins@verizon.com

Mijo Solden, VP of Telecom Strategy and Partnerships

regulatory@peerlessnetwork.com